

# No. 10-70

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

TIFD III-E, Inc., Tax Matters Partner for  
Castle Harbour Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

---

JOHN A. DiCICCO

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG

*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

KENNETH L. GREENE (202) 514-3573

FRANCESCA U. TAMAMI (202) 514-1882

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

Of Counsel:

NORA DANNEHY

*United States Attorney*

---

-i-

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance. . . . .	i
Glossary. . . . .	x
Jurisdictional Statement. . . . .	1
Statement of the Issues. . . . .	2
Statement of the Case. . . . .	3
Statement of Facts. . . . .	5
A. Overview. . . . .	5
B. Formation and operation of Castle Harbour. . . . .	6
1. The underlying transactions. . . . .	6
2. The Operating Agreement. . . . .	10
3. Management of Castle Harbour. . . . .	19
4. The parties' accounting for the Castle Harbour transactions. . . . .	21
5. Allocation of income for federal income tax purposes. . . . .	21
6. GECC's early termination of the Dutch Banks' investment. . . . .	23
C. The IRS's audit of Castle Harbour and proposed adjustments. . . . .	26
D. The District Court's first opinion. . . . .	27
E. This Court's reversal. . . . .	31
F. The District Court's opinion on remand. . . . .	38
Summary of Argument. . . . .	45

Argument:

I.	The District Court erred in holding that the Dutch Banks were partners of Castle Harbour under I.R.C. § 704(e)(1).....	49
	Standard of review.....	49
A.	I.R.C. § 704(e)(1) and its inapplicability in this case. ....	49
B.	The District Court’s ruling that the Dutch Banks had capital interests in Castle Harbour is inconsistent with this Court’s ruling that the Banks were not bona fide equity partners.....	56
C.	In any event, the Dutch Banks did not have capital interests in Castle Harbour within the meaning of I.R.C. § 704(e)(1).....	59
1.	There was no meaningful risk of loss and, thus, no realistic possibility that the Banks would have to restore negative capital accounts.....	60
2.	The capital accounts essentially were meaningless.....	67
3.	The Banks’ return was not tied to Castle Harbour’s overall performance.....	70
4.	The District Court’s treatment of other relevant factors is inconsistent with this Court’s opinion. ....	72

II.	Even if there was a genuine partnership, the District Court erred in holding that the allocation of 98% of Operating Income to the Dutch Banks had substantial economic effect as required by I.R.C. §704(b)(2).....	75
	Standard of Review. ....	75
	A. The substantial economic effect requirement of I.R.C. § 704(b)(2). ....	75
	B. The allocation of 98% of Operating Income to the Dutch Banks lacked substantial economic effect. ....	80
	1. Under Treas. Reg. § 1.704-1(b)(3)(ii), the Dutch Banks’ interest in Castle Harbour’s income was nowhere near 98%. ....	80
	a. Capital contributions. ....	80
	b. Interest in economic profits and losses. ....	82
	c. Right to cash flow and liquidation rights. . .	85
	2. The 98% Operating Income allocation fails the substantiality requirement. ....	87
	C. The District Court’s opinion does not withstand scrutiny. ....	89
III.	The District Court erred in ruling that penalties were not warranted. ....	92
	Standard of review. ....	92
	A. Penalties for substantial understatement of tax and negligence under I.R.C. § 6662. ....	92

-v-

B.	The District Court erred in ruling that neither penalty applied.....	96
1.	The substantial understatement of tax penalty.....	96
2.	The negligence penalty . . . . .	101
C.	GECC made no effort to show reasonable cause or good faith under I.R.C. § 6664(c).....	102
	Conclusion.....	104
	Certificate of Service.....	105

-vi-

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ASA Investering Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	54
<i>Bateman v. United States</i> , 490 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	53
<i>Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 1084 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	75
<i>Bayou Verret Land Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 450 F.2d 850 (5th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	55
<i>Boca Investering Partnership v. United States</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 314 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	54
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	56
<i>C.W. Payton v. United States</i> , 425 F.2d 1324 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	55
<i>Estate of Carberry v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	76
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. O.P.P. Holding Corp.</i> , 76 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1935) . . . . .	39, 44, 58, 98, 100
<i>Dyer v. Commissioner</i> , 211 F.2d 500 (2d Cir. 1954) . . . . .	43, 98, 100
<i>Evans v. Commissioner</i> , 447 F.2d 547 (7th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	53
<i>Gilbert v. Commissioner</i> , 248 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1957) . . . . .	99-100
<i>Gilman v. Commissioner</i> , 933 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	100
<i>Goldman v. Commissioner</i> , 39 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	92
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 55 S. Ct. 266 (1935) . . . . .	99
<i>Higbee v. Commissioner</i> , 116 T.C. 438 (2001) . . . . .	95
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. United States</i> , 90 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1937) . . . . .	39, 44, 58, 98, 100
<i>Estate of Kahn v. Commissioner</i> , 499 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1974) . . . . .	100
<i>Estate of Kluener v. Commissioner</i> , 154 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	92
<i>Long Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004) . . . . .	95-96
<i>Norgaard v. Commissioner</i> , 939 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	92

<b>Cases (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Normandie Metal Fabricators, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 10 Fed. Appx. 26 (2d Cir. 2001).....	92
<i>Ogden v. Commissioner</i> , 788 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1986).....	76
<i>Pflugradt v. United States</i> , 310 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1962). . . . .	53
<i>Poggetto v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1972). . . . .	73
<i>Slifka v. Commissioner</i> , 182 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1950).....	43, 98, 100
<i>Spiesman v. Commissioner</i> , 260 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1958).....	55
<i>United States v. Cirami</i> , 563 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1977). . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Minicone</i> , 994 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1993).....	56
<i>Vasquez v. GMD Shipyard Corp.</i> , 582 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	49
<i>Vecchio v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C. 170 (1994).....	77
<i>Estate of Winkler v. Commissioner</i> , 73 T.C.M. (CCH) 1657 (1997). . . . .	55

**Statutes and Treaties:**

26 U.S.C. (Internal Revenue Code of 1986):

§ 702. . . . .	11, 75
§ 704(a). . . . .	75
§ 704(b). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 704(b)(2). . . . .	3, 27, 75, 76, 89
§ 704(e). . . . .	39-40
§ 704(e)(1). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 707(c). . . . .	12
§ 861. . . . .	9
§ 6226(e)(1). . . . .	2, 27
§ 6226(f). . . . .	27
§ 6662. . . . .	3, 27, 92
§ 6662(b)(1). . . . .	93, 95
§ 6662(b)(2). . . . .	93
§ 6662(c). . . . .	93, 95
§ 6662(d). . . . .	43, 93
§ 6662(d)(2)(B). . . . .	93
§ 6664(c). . . . .	95, 102



-viii-

<b>Statutes and Treaties (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	2
Convention for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with Respect to Taxes on Income, U.S.-Neth., Dec. 18, 1992, <i>available in</i> , 93 TNI 106-16 (LEXIS). . . . .	9
Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 812(d). . . . .	93
 <b>Rules and Regulations:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1). . . . .	2
26 C.F.R. (Treasury Regulations):	
§ 1.704-1(b)(1)(i). . . . .	79
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(i). . . . .	77
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(b). . . . .	78
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iii)(a). . . . .	29, 78, 87
§ 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv). . . . .	11
§ 1.704-1(b)(3). . . . .	30, 80, 89
§ 1.704-1(b)(3)(i). . . . .	79, 80
§ 1.704-1(b)(3)(ii). . . . .	80, 85, 86
§ 1.704-1(b)(3)(ii)(a). . . . .	30
§ 1.704-1(e)(1)(iii). . . . .	40, 51-52, 53
§ 1.704-1(e)(1)(v). . . . .	41-42, 50
§ 1.704-1(e)(2). . . . .	50
§ 1.704-1(e)(2). . . . .	53
§ 1.704-1(e)(2)(i). . . . .	52
§ 1.704-1(e)(2)(vi). . . . .	52
§ 1.894-1T. . . . .	23
§ 1.6662-2(c). . . . .	93
§ 1.6662-3(b)(1). . . . .	95
§ 1.6662-3(b)(1)(ii). . . . .	95, 101
§ 1.6662-3(b)(3). . . . .	95
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)(i). . . . .	94
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)(iii). . . . .	94

<b>Rules and Regulations (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1.6662-4(g).....	95
§ 1.6662-4(g)(i).....	93
§ 1.6662-4(g)(i)(A).....	94
§ 1.6662-4(g)(ii)(A).....	93
§ 1.6662-4(g)(ii)(B).....	93
§ 1.6664-4(b)(1).....	102
§ 1.6664-4(c)(1).....	102
§ 1.6664-4(f).....	103
§ 301.6221-1(c).....	102
§ 301.7701-3(c).....	7

**Legislative History:**

H. Rep. No. 685, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951).....	50-53, 55
H.R. Conf. Rep. 94-1515, 422 (1976).....	77
S. Rep. No. 781, 38-41, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951).....	51
S. Rep. No. 94-938, 98-100 (1976).....	76-77, 86

**Miscellaneous:**

Arthur B. Willis et al., <i>PARTNERSHIP TAXATION</i> , (6th ed. 2010).....	76, 78
Darryll K. Jones, <i>Castle Harbour and the Hobgoblins of Little Minds</i> , 106 Tax Notes 605 (Jan. 31, 2005).....	89-90
Karen C. Burke, <i>Castle Harbour: Economic Substance and the Overall-Tax-Effect Test</i> , 107 Tax Notes 1163, 1164 (May 30, 2005).....	90
Lee Sheppard, <i>News Analysis -Subchapter K's Attractive Nuisance</i> , 126 Tax Notes 131, 135 (Jan. 11, 2010).....	54
